Our Ref: 078/2020 March 2020



## Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

1) Total annual budget and monthly breakdown for food for patients. Could you provide the data in each hospital for the last five calendar years for which is available?

This information is already covered in our disclosure log: <a href="https://www.dbth.nhs.uk/contact/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/">https://www.dbth.nhs.uk/contact/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/</a>

2) Could you provide a breakdown of meals and number of times served to patients over the above periods?

Total number of patients served by the Trust; this number is multiplied by 3 meals each day:

	2014 - 2015	2015 - 2016	2016 - 2017	2017 - 2018
Patient Numbers	1,011,780	1,028,205	1,032,585	1,029,300

## Total number of patients served by Sodexo:

Year	2018 - 2019
Patient Numbers	921,352

3) Could you tell me the number of malnutrition inpatients in each hospital last five calendar years for which is available (ideally including 2020 so far)? Can you break this down by year.

We do not not record this information.

Can you use the following codes:

- Kwashiorkor
- Marasmic Kwashiorkor
- Unspecified severe protein-energy malnutrition
- Mild protein energy malnutrition
- Unspecified protein-energy malnutrition
- Other malnutrition syndrome